



Source: Refinitiv

**Market data**

EPIC/TKR	NSF
Price (p)	26.2
12m High (p)	70.0
12m Low (p)	26.2
Shares (m)	312.4
Mkt Cap (£m)	82
EV (£m)	334
Free Float*	99%
Market	Main

**Description**

In the UK non-standard lending market, Non-Standard Finance (NSF) has the market-leading network in unsecured branch-based lending. It is number two in guarantor loans and number three in home credit.

**Company information**

CEO	John van Kuffeler
CFO	Nick Teunon
Chairman	Charles Gregson
	+44 20 386 9020
	<a href="http://www.nonstandardfinance.com">www.nonstandardfinance.com</a>

**Key shareholders**

Invesco	26.9%
Alchemy	19.3%
Aberforth Partners	17.0%
Marathon Asset Mgt.	11.5%
Tosca Fund	3.9%

**Diary**

Nov'19	Trading statement
Dec'19	Capital markets day

**Analyst**

Mark Thomas 020 7194 7622  
[mt@hardmanandco.com](mailto:mt@hardmanandco.com)

# NON-STANDARD FINANCE PLC

## Franchises now built, profits to follow

NSF has reached the turning point in its strategic development. Having invested heavily in infrastructure, controls and people, it has built a substantial franchise. The pace of investment will now slow, at the same time as payback from historical investment becomes more visible. Lending has been curtailed to match the economic outlook. Despite this, we expect profit growth to accelerate sharply, driven by wider jaws between revenue and costs in the branch business and guarantor loans, efficiency improvements in home collect, and improving credit. NSF looks likely to secure additional lower-cost funding; we expect funding costs to relatively reduce, and the funding mix to improve.

- **Strategy:** After the aborted bid for Provident Financial, NSF is now all about delivery of profit growth from its market-leading franchises in branch-based lending, guarantor loans and home collect. We expect strong loan growth driving revenue, costs to rise at a much slower pace and well-controlled credit quality.
- **Outlook:** The 15 November trading statement saw 2020/2021 estimates cut by 16%-18% due in large part to an accounting assumption change and tighter loan growth. Investors should not lose track of the fact that the 2021 adjusted profit before tax is still 2x the 2018 level. Exceptionally strong real growth is still expected.
- **Valuation:** Our absolute approaches now indicate a range of 86p-97p. On the current price, the 2021 prospective PE is 3.3x (2020E 4.3x) for a business whose impairment provisioning already significantly reflects a downside scenario. The yield is now double-digit.
- **Risks:** Credit risk remains the biggest threat to profitability. NSF's model accepts higher credit risk, where a higher yield justifies it. NSF is innovative, and may incur losses piloting new products, customers and distribution. Regulation is a market issue; management is acting to mitigate this risk.
- **Investment summary:** Substantial value should be created, as: i) competitors have withdrawn; ii) NSF is well capitalised, with committed debt funding; iii) macro drivers are positive; and iv) NSF's experienced management delivers operational efficiency without compromising the key face-to-face model. Management targets of 20% loan book growth and 20% EBIT RoA appear credible, and investors are paying 6.4x 2019E P/E and getting a 11.5% yield.

**Financial summary and valuation**

Year-end Dec (£000)	2017	2018	2019E	2020E	2021E
Reported rev./other inc.	121,682	168,128	184,013	202,836	224,607
Total impairments	-28,795	-42,688	-47,513	-51,707	-55,623
Total costs	-69,203	-89,564	-93,281	-97,298	-106,137
Normalised EBIT	23,684	35,876	43,219	53,832	62,847
Adjusted PBT	13,203	14,769	15,822	24,341	29,881
Statutory PBT	-13,021	-1,590	-19,835	21,212	28,350
Pro-forma EPS (p)	3.44	3.70	4.10	6.43	7.94
DPS (p)	2.20	2.60	3.00	3.20	3.95
P/adjusted earnings (x)	7.6	7.1	6.4	4.3	3.3
P/BV (x)	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
P/tangible book (x)	1.1	1.4	1.8	1.4	1.1
Dividend yield	8.4%	9.9%	11.5%	11.8%	15.1%

Source: NSF, Hardman &amp; Co Research; all years after 2017 are on IFRS 9 basis

## Executive summary

### Growth expectations

Growth forecasts						
£m	2018 (actual)	1H'19 actual	2H'19 implied	2019E	2020E	2021E
Adj. op profit	35.9	19.5	23.7	43.2	52.8	62.8
Finance costs	-21.1	-13.2	-14.2	-27.4	-29.5	-33.0
Adjusted PBT	14.8	6.3	9.5	15.8	23.3	29.9
Adjusted EPS (p)	3.7	1.64	2.46	4.10	6.15	7.94
DPS (p)	2.6	0.7	2.3	3.0	3.1	3.95

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co

Our 2021E profits are ca.2x 2018 level despite recent downgrade

Our estimates indicate 2021 PBT, and EPS will be more than double the 2018 levels. The forecasts have seen a ca.15%-20% reduction since the August results (see trading statement section below) but the changes do not alter the fundamental message of substantial profit growth, which the valuation does not reflect.

### Levers for growth

We detail below the levers that we believe NSF has at its disposal to grow.

In ELD, it's about maturing branches delivering greater profitability without the drag from incremental investment in new branches

We are forecasting profits for the Everyday Loans (ELD) branch business to rise from £5.4m in 1H'19 to £10.1m in 2H'19, driven by an £8m increase in revenue and a rise of £0.5m in other income, partially offset by rises of £2m in impairments, £1.4m in costs and £600k in interest expense. The 18% rise in revenue in the second half over the first half is similar to increases seen in previous years (2018: 22%, 2017: 16%, 2016: 17%) and reflects the full-period effect of prior lending. For example, in 1H'19, the contribution from the seven new branches (and the eighth that opened in July 2019) in ELD was minimal, but these branches incurred most of the cost (both staff and fixed assets). ELD typically opens its branches in 1H, with most of the fitting-out and training expenses in that period. Slide 27 of the [interim presentation](#) highlights the profit trend by branch and the sharp acceleration that could be expected during the first 18 months. We forecast a slight improvement in finance costs, with a small mix effect from greater equity funding with retained profits in the division.

In GLD, it's about payback from historical investment, market growth and a normalisation of credit

Our forecast profits for Guarantor Loans (GLD) rise from £0.9m in 1H'19 to £2.2m in 2H'19. The main drivers are revenue up £2.2m, broadly flat impairments, costs up £0.5m and finance costs up £0.3m. The revenue growth again is not out of line with historical increases (2018: 20%, 2017: distorted by acquisition, 2016: 13%) and, to put this into context, the 1H'19 loan book was £96.3m, up £13m (+16%) on the year-end. We have assumed slower growth in costs, with much of the infrastructure in place during 1H'19. One variant is flat impairments with this rising revenue. This is because we assume the operational difficulties that caused a spike in 1H'19 will be sorted and that the annual charge will be 21.8% – towards the top end of management's target range of 20%-22%. This may be improved upon further if there are meaningful recoveries from situations not immediately resolved in 1H'19.

In HCC, it's about continued good credit

With Home Collect (HCC) customers borrowing in November and December, ahead of Christmas, this business has a natural seasonality (only somewhat reduced by IFRS 9 accounting taking provisions upfront). Our 2H'19 profit forecast is £5.6m, against £3.2m in 1H'19. Over the past few years, profit in the second half relative to the first half has been 1.8x 2016, 4.4x 2017 and 4.5x 2018, against the forecast 74% increase in 2H'19 on 1H'19. Management advised of a 6% fall in receivables at the half year as the take-up of refinanced loans by existing customers was slower than expected. It is unclear whether this is affordability-driven (the customers' income levels are higher with rising employment and wages), due to market uncertainty (customers holding

back until they have more clarity on Brexit or the political climate), or due to a change in product mix (NSF offering shorter-term loans to former Provident Financial (PFG) customers who were used to longer-term products at lower weekly payments). NSF advises that new customer bookings are robust, which suggests the slowdown was more company-specific and probably product-driven. In terms of profitability, the shorter-term loans are higher-yielding and typically have better credit quality.

Longer term, we see significant operational efficiency options in HCC

Looking further forward, we see opportunities to improve efficiency in HCC. This trend was seen in 1H'19 (cost income ratio 56.3% vs. 57.1%). In 2015, each agent served 170 customers and, on average, had a loan book of £53k. In 1H'19, each agent served 95 customers and had a loan book of £37k. There may have been a change in nature of agent (most PFG agents that came over would have wanted to work part-time only), but we also believe this change reflects NSF's own risk appetite. Following the 2016 problems with inexperienced agents, and the onboarding of significant numbers of PFG agents, it may be expected that NSF will be conservative. Looking forward, as the agents are embedded and NSF has confidence in their decision-making, it may be expected that the customers per agent and loan balances will rise.

## Key takeaways: results and trading statement

The key takeaways were:

Revenue +12%, impairments and costs up 8% and 6%, respectively

Interim results to August: normalised revenue was up 12% to £88.3m, impairments rose 8% to £22m, costs increased by 6% to £47.3m. With costs and impairments rising significantly more slowly than revenue, normalised operating profit was up 28% to £19.5m. Normalised PBT was up 12% to £6.3m (2018: £5.6m), as finance costs rose 38%. There was an exceptional charge of £25.3m, which included fees and costs associated with the offer for PFG of £12.7m and an unexpected LAH goodwill impairment of £12.5m. The goodwill write-down was driven by falling peer share price ratings and came despite the normalised operating profit being up 110%. The total net loan book was up 26%.

KPI (%)			
1H'19 (Dec/FY'18)	ELD	GLD	HCC
Loan book growth	22.3 (28.3)	53.1 (61.0)	-6.1 (2.0)
Revenue yield	46.2 (46.8)	31.3 (32.2)	165.5 (171.5)
Risk-adjusted margin	36.1 (36.7)	24.0 (25.8)	112.7 (115.6)
Impairments/revenue	21.8 (21.5)	23.3 (20.0)	31.9 (32.6)
Impairments/average net loan book	10.1 (10.1)	7.2 (6.4)	52.8 (55.9)
Operating profit margin	45.3 (45.9)	44.3 (45.9)	56.3 (57.1)
RoA	15.3 (15.8)	10.1 (11.3)	19.5 (17.7)

Source: NSF results release and presentation, dated 20 August 2019

Trading statement: slower loan growth in guarantor loans and branch-based lending as scorecards tightened. Also, more conservative accounting assumptions have increased impairments.

November Trading statement: There were two key takeaways driving the 10%-13% shortfall to 2019 consensus estimates. First, volume growth is lower in guarantor loans - this was largely down to some temporary operational disruption at the division's guarantor loans operations in Bourne End Buckinghamshire. The company has not seen any slowdown in demand for the guarantor loans product. Across branch-based lending and guarantor loans, there has been a clear focus on maintaining credit quality, which in conjunction with a reduction in the rate of loan book growth means that the group is well positioned ahead of any potential recession or financial downturn. Secondly, IFRS9 impairment calculations include a weighting to different economic scenarios. NSF has changed its weightings from 85% base, 10% downside and 5% upside to 50% base and 50% downside. This more conservative approach reflects current economic uncertainty and means that NSF is more in line with/more conservative than many of its peers. With no change in current customer behaviour, the more conservative approach results in higher impairments. Such a view is likely to be maintained until there is more economic clarity or until there is evidence of better-than-expected collections performance.

## Non-Standard Finance Plc

Normalised profit and loss						
Year-end Dec (£000)	2016	2017	2018*	2019*	2020E *	2021E*
Business interest income	94,674	119,756	166,502	183,013	201,836	223,607
Other operating income	450	1,926	1,626	1,000	1,000	1,000
Fair-value unwind on acquired portfolios	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>95,124</b>	<b>121,682</b>	<b>168,128</b>	<b>184,013</b>	<b>202,836</b>	<b>224,607</b>
Impairments	-26,155	-28,795	-42,688	-47,513	-51,707	-55,623
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>68,969</b>	<b>92,887</b>	<b>125,440</b>	<b>136,500</b>	<b>151,130</b>	<b>168,984</b>
Administration expenses	-50,290	-69,203	-89,564	-93,281	-98,358	-106,137
Amortisation of intangibles	0	0	0	-4,500	-4,500	-4,500
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>18,679</b>	<b>23,684</b>	<b>35,876</b>	<b>43,219</b>	<b>52,772</b>	<b>62,847</b>
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>19,369</b>	<b>25,181</b>	<b>37,648</b>	<b>47,719</b>	<b>57,272</b>	<b>67,347</b>
Net finance (cost)/income	-5,623	-10,481	-21,107	-27,397	-29,490	-32,965
<b>PBT</b>	<b>13,056</b>	<b>13,203</b>	<b>14,769</b>	<b>15,822</b>	<b>23,281</b>	<b>29,881</b>
Income tax	-2,688	-2,313	-3,197	-3,006	-4,074	-5,080
<b>PAT from continuing operations</b>	<b>10,368</b>	<b>10,890</b>	<b>11,572</b>	<b>12,816</b>	<b>19,207</b>	<b>24,801</b>

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; \*IFRS 9 basis

Balance sheet							
@ 31 Dec (£000)	2015	2016	2017	2018*	2019E*	2020E*	2021E*
Non-current							
Goodwill	40,176	132,070	140,668	140,668	128,216	128,216	128,216
Intangible assets	14,119	17,412	17,205	13,431	7,339	4,210	2,679
Other assets				241	4,374	4,816	4,699
Right of use asset					11,187	10,000	8,500
Property, plant and equipment	1,718	5,459	9,434	7,723	8,441	8,441	8,441
Total non-current assets	56,013	154,941	167,307	162,063	159,557	155,683	152,535
Current assets							
<b>Amounts receivable from customer</b>	<b>28,415</b>	<b>180,413</b>	<b>268,096</b>	<b>314,614</b>	<b>358,005</b>	<b>404,476</b>	<b>463,781</b>
Trade and other receivables	10,275	9,709	1,551	3,967	5,000	5,000	5,750
Cash and cash equivalent	7,320	5,215	10,954	13,894	24,801	21,240	20,839
Total current assets	46,010	195,337	280,601	332,475	387,806	430,715	490,371
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>102,023</b>	<b>350,278</b>	<b>447,908</b>	<b>494,538</b>	<b>547,363</b>	<b>586,398</b>	<b>642,906</b>
Current liabilities							
Trade and other payables	13,803	8,005	10,353	17,242	19,242	21,242	23,242
Lease liability					1,659	1,659	1,659
Deferred tax liability	3,057	-	-	-	(1,125)	(2,329)	(2,654)
Total current liabilities	16,860	8,005	10,353	17,242	19,776	20,572	22,247
<i>Net current (liabilities)/assets</i>	<i>29,150</i>	<i>187,332</i>	<i>270,248</i>	<i>315,233</i>	<i>368,030</i>	<i>410,143</i>	<i>468,123</i>
Non-current liabilities							
Financial liabilities – borrowings	-	87,300	199,316	266,322	336,322	366,322	406,322
Lease liability					9,000	9,000	9,000
Deferred tax	-	5,890	4,996	252		-	(0)
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>93,190</b>	<b>204,312</b>	<b>266,574</b>	<b>345,322</b>	<b>375,322</b>	<b>415,322</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>16,860</b>	<b>101,195</b>	<b>214,665</b>	<b>283,816</b>	<b>365,098</b>	<b>395,894</b>	<b>437,569</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>85,163</b>	<b>249,083</b>	<b>233,243</b>	<b>210,723</b>	<b>182,265</b>	<b>190,504</b>	<b>205,336</b>

Source: NSF, Hardman & Co Research; \*IFRS 9 basis

## Disclaimer

Hardman & Co provides professional independent research services and all information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable. However, no guarantee, warranty or representation, express or implied, can be given by Hardman & Co as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the information contained in this research and they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or results obtained from use of such information. Neither Hardman & Co, nor any affiliates, officers, directors or employees accept any liability or responsibility in respect of the information which is subject to change without notice and may only be correct at the stated date of their issue, except in the case of gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct. In no event will Hardman & Co, its affiliates or any such parties be liable to you for any direct, special, indirect, consequential, incidental damages or any other damages of any kind even if Hardman & Co has been advised of the possibility thereof.

This research has been prepared purely for information purposes, and nothing in this report should be construed as an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security, product, service or investment. The research reflects the objective views of the analyst(s) named on the front page and does not constitute investment advice. However, the companies or legal entities covered in this research may pay us a fixed fee in order for this research to be made available. A full list of companies or legal entities that have paid us for coverage within the past 12 months can be viewed at <http://www.hardmanandco.com/legals/research-disclosures>. Hardman may provide other investment banking services to the companies or legal entities mentioned in this report.

Hardman & Co has a personal dealing policy which restricts staff and consultants' dealing in shares, bonds or other related instruments of companies or legal entities which pay Hardman & Co for any services, including research. No Hardman & Co staff, consultants or officers are employed or engaged by the companies or legal entities covered by this document in any capacity other than through Hardman & Co.

Hardman & Co does not buy or sell shares, either for their own account or for other parties and neither do they undertake investment business. We may provide investment banking services to corporate clients. Hardman & Co does not make recommendations. Accordingly, they do not publish records of their past recommendations. Where a Fair Value price is given in a research note, such as a DCF or peer comparison, this is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. Hardman & Co may publish further notes on these securities, companies and legal entities but has no scheduled commitment and may cease to follow these securities, companies and legal entities without notice.

The information provided in this document is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Hardman & Co or its affiliates to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country.

Some or all alternative investments may not be suitable for certain investors. Investments in small and mid-cap corporations and foreign entities are speculative and involve a high degree of risk. An investor could lose all or a substantial amount of his or her investment. Investments may be leveraged and performance may be volatile; they may have high fees and expenses that reduce returns. Securities or legal entities mentioned in this document may not be suitable or appropriate for all investors. Where this document refers to a particular tax treatment, the tax treatment will depend on each investor's particular circumstances and may be subject to future change. Each investor's particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation were not taken into account in the preparation of this document and the material contained herein. Each investor must make his or her own independent decisions and obtain their own independent advice regarding any information, projects, securities, tax treatment or financial instruments mentioned herein. The fact that Hardman & Co has made available through this document various information constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any financial instrument is suitable or appropriate for you. Each investor should consider whether an investment strategy of the purchase or sale of any product or security is appropriate for them in the light of their investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.

This document constitutes a 'financial promotion' for the purposes of section 21 Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (United Kingdom) ('FSMA') and accordingly has been approved by Capital Markets Strategy Ltd which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior permission from Hardman & Co. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees to be bound by the limitations set out in this notice. This notice shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law. Hardman Research Ltd, trading as Hardman & Co, is an appointed representative of Capital Markets Strategy Ltd and is authorised and regulated by the FCA under registration number 600843. Hardman Research Ltd is registered at Companies House with number 8256259.

(Disclaimer Version 8 – Effective from August 2018)

## Status of Hardman & Co's research under MiFID II

Some professional investors, who are subject to the new MiFID II rules from 3rd January, may be unclear about the status of Hardman & Co research and, specifically, whether it can be accepted without a commercial arrangement. Hardman & Co's research is paid for by the companies, legal entities and issuers about which we write and, as such, falls within the scope of 'minor non-monetary benefits', as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II.

In particular, Article 12(3) of the Directive states: 'The following benefits shall qualify as acceptable minor non-monetary benefits only if they are: (b) 'written material from a third party that is commissioned and paid for by a corporate issuer or potential issuer to promote a new issuance by the company, or where the third party firm is contractually engaged and paid by the issuer to produce such material on an ongoing basis, provided that the relationship is clearly disclosed in the material and that the material is made available at the same time to any investment firms wishing to receive it or to the general public...'

The fact that Hardman & Co is commissioned to write the research is disclosed in the disclaimer, and the research is widely available.

The full detail is on page 26 of the full directive, which can be accessed here: <http://ec.europa.eu/finance/docs/level-2-measures/mifid-delegated-regulation-2016-2031.pdf>

In addition, it should be noted that MiFID II's main aim is to ensure transparency in the relationship between fund managers and brokers/suppliers, and eliminate what is termed 'inducement', whereby free research is provided to fund managers to encourage them to deal with the broker. Hardman & Co is not inducing the reader of our research to trade through us, since we do not deal in any security or legal entity.

